

No. 14-50928

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER;
KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, DOING
BUSINESS AS REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D.,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID LAKEY, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE
HEALTH SERVICES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; MARI ROBISON, EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
(No. 14-CV-00284-LY, Hon. Lee Yeakel)

Amicus Curiae Brief of
**Alliance Defending Freedom, Life Legal Defense Foundation,
Texas Center for Defense of Life, American Association of Pro-Life
Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Donna Harrison, M.D., Abby Johnson, And
Then There Were None, Carol Everett, and The Heidi Group**
in Support of Defendants-Appellants and
Reversal of District Court

Catherine Short
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
Telephone: (707) 224-6675
Facsimile: (707) 224-6676
LLDFOjai@cs.com

Michael J. Norton
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Natalie L. Decker
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
7951 E. Maplewood Ave., Suite 100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Telephone: (720) 689-2410
Facsimile: (303) 694-0703
mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
ndecker@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Stephen Casey
Gregory R. Terra
TEXAS CENTER FOR DEFENSE OF LIFE
501 S. Austin Ave., Suite 1130
Georgetown, Texas 78626
Telephone: (512) 763- 9068
Stephen@tcdl.org
greg@tcdl.org

Steven H. Aden
Catherine Glenn Foster
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street NW Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 393-8690
saden@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
cfoster@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

No. 14-50928

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN’S HEALTH CENTER;
KILLEEN WOMEN’S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, DOING
BUSINESS AS REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D.,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

I. Texas has a legitimate state interest in regulating abortions and in protecting the health and safety of pregnant women.....6

 A. There are risks associated with all abortion procedures.9

 B. Medication abortions pose even greater risks to women’s health and safety than do surgical abortions.10

 C. Texas has recognized the risks associated with abortions and has taken steps to protect women’s health and safety by regulating abortions.....17

 1. Existing regulation of abortion facilities in Texas.....17

 2. Texas abortion facilities’ poor record of patient care demonstrates the need for additional regulation.18

 3. Texas House Bill 2 was designed to further protect the health and safety of women seeking abortions.20

II. As the Fifth Circuit has already concluded, the admitting privileges requirement of House Bill 2 is constitutional.....21

 A. The admitting privileges requirement is rationally related to a legitimate state interest.21

 B. The admitting privileges requirement does not impose an “undue burden.”23

III. The requirement of H B. 2 that abortion facilities meet the same minimum health and safety standards as ASCs is also constitutional.....28

A. The ASC requirement is rationally related to a legitimate state interest.	28
B. The ASC requirement does not impose an “undue burden.”	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Barnes v. Mississippi,
992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993)30

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993).....5

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....22

Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer,
18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994)26

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)8, 23, 28

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703(2000).....5

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)21

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968, 972 (1997)23

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)29

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. V. Abbott,
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) 11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992),.....5, 7, 8, 23, 25 30

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1976).....5, 7, 8, 17

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....8

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
2014 WL 4346480(W.D.Tex. Aug. 29, 2014).*passim*

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
2014 WL 4930907 (5th Cir. Oct.2, 2014)*passim*

Statutes and Rules:

28 PA. CODE § 294.43(a)17

MO. STAT. ANN. § 197.20017

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.003120

TEXAS HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 243.010.....28

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE§ 245.010.....20, 28

VA. CODE ANN. § 32.1-12717

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 135 et seq.....20

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 135.5.....29

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 135.6.....29

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 135.730

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 139.117

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 139.217

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 139.8.....17

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 139.3117

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 139.4028, 30

25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 139.5618

Other Authorities

A. Filippini et al., *Acute hemolytic anemia with acanthocytosis associated with high-dose misoprostol for medical abortion*, ANN. EMERG. MED., 50(3):289-91 ...15

ACOG Practice Bulletin 67: *Medical Management of Abortion* 4-6 (Oct. 2005, reaffirmed 2011)12, 16

Center for Studying Health System Change, *Hospital Emergency On-Call Coverage: Is There A Doctor in the House?* (November 2007), <http://www.hschange.com/CONTENT/956/>22

D.A, Kessler, *A New Approach to Reporting Medication and Devise Adverse Effects and Product Problems*, JAMA 269: 2765 (1993).....14

E. Mulligan & H. Messenger, *Mifepristone in South Australia: The First 1343 Tablets*, AUSTRALIAN FAMILY PHYSICIAN 40(5):342-45 (May 2011).....14

F. Cittadini et al., *A Case of Toxic Shock due to Clandestine Abortion by Misoprostol self-administration*, J. FORENSIC SCI. 10.1111/1556-4029.12536 (July 2014)15

FDA, *Mifepristone U.S. Postmarketing Adverse Events Summary Through 04/30/2011* (July 2011).....13

Guttmacher Institute, *State Policies in Brief: Targeted Regulation of Abortion Providers, as of November 4, 2014*, available at www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spib_TRAP.pdf.17

Mifeprix Final Printed Labeling, available at <http://www.accessdata.fda.gov>13,15

Misopristol Final Printed Labeling, available at <http://www.accessdata.fda.gov>12

J.M. Thorp, Jr. M.D., et al., *Long-Term Physical & Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence*, 58 OB/GYN SURVEY 67 (2003)9

M. Fischer et al., *Fatal Toxic Shock Syndrome Associated with Clostridium sordelli after Medical Abortion*, N.E.J.M. 353:2352, 2358 (2005)15

M.F. Greene, *Fatal Infections Associated with Mifepristone Induced Abortion*, N.E.J.M. 353:2317-2318 (Dec 1, 2005)15

M. Niinimäki et al., *Immediate Complications after Medical compared with Surgical Termination of Pregnancy*, OBSTET. GYNECOL. 114:795 (Oct. 2009).12,13

Texas Department of Health Services, A WOMAN’S RIGHT TO KNOW, <http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/wrtk/>.....10

Texas Department of State Health Services, 2012 Induced Terminations of Pregnancy, available at <http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/chs/vstat/vs12/t38.shtm>.....6

Texas Department of State Health Services Statements of Deficiencies and Plans of Correction with various dates from 2011-2013, *available at* <http://www.lifenews.com/2013/10/28/texas-abortion-chain-running-filthy-clinics-rusty-blood-stains-on-suction-machines/>.....19

Texas Department of State Health Services Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction (5/23/2013), *available at* <http://prolifeaction.org/docs/2013/2013-05-23AlamoWomens.pdf>19

Texas Department of State Health Services, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction (10/3/2013), *available at* <https://www.lifesitenews.com/news/inspections-find-notorious-texas-abortion-chain-running-filthy-clinics-desp>.....19

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Food and Drug Administration: Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex* 38 (Aug. 2008) 13
